review
100  GUITARIST JANUARY 2020
Every CloudEvery Cloud
The German manufacturer delights and disappoints with
one guitar that comes with its own silver lining and another
that needs a bit more devil in its details…
Words Ed Mitchell  Photography Olly Curtis
GIT454.rev_framus.indd   100 28/11/2019   15:27

a tough customer for Framus to beat. Ditto
the highly rated Eastman SB59/V (£1,999).
The model designation is a good clue that
this beautiful guitar is aimed at the those
looking for a late 50s ‘Sunburst’ vibe.
Fender has a number of Stratocaster-
shaped and prettier stumbling blocks for
the Diablo Pro to negotiate. Consider the
humbucker-loaded Dave Murray Signature
(£899). You don’t have to enjoy Dave’s Iron
Maiden stuff to appreciate his guitar’s
241 to 356mm (9.5 to 14-inch) compound
radius rosewood fingerboard, Seymour
Duncan Hot Rails Strat (bridge and neck)
and middle-position JB Jr humbuckers
plus Floyd Rose.
4
It might look like an
HSS format guitar,
but the Diablo Pro
features a TB-4 JB
Trembucker at the
bridge, a SSL-1 RW/
RP Vintage Staggered
single coil in the
middle, and a SCR-1n
Cool Rail humbucker
at the neck. It’s
actually an HSH guitar
with coil‑split options
VIDEO DEMO    http://bit.ly/guitaristextra
GIT454.rev_framus.indd   105 28/11/2019   15:27
review FRAMUS PRO SERIES & D-SERIES
106  GUITARIST JANUARY 2020
PROS Easy on the eye; loaded with
great hardware and pickups; great
option for those looking for a Les
Paul-style guitar
CONS The neck isn’t quite as fat as
it promises; let’s just say the silver
body stripes are an acquired taste
PROS The Seymour Duncan
pickups offer a superb range of
tones; tuning stability is good
CONS Yes, we like the pickups, but
the Diablo Pro doesn’t look or feel
enough like a £700+ guitar to us; the
neck joint seems a bit creaky, too
FRAMUS PRO
SERIES PANTHERA II
SUPREME
PRICE: £2,204 (inc gigbag)
ORIGIN: Germany
TYPE: Single-cut solidbody electric
BODY: Mahogany with AAA fl ame
maple top
NECK: Mahogany fat profi le, glued-in
SCALE LENGTH: 628mm (24.75”)
NUT/WIDTH: Graph Tech Black
Tusq/43mm
FINGERBOARD: Tigerstripe ebony,
305mm (12”) radius
FRETS: 22, extra high jumbo
HARDWARE: Chrome Tone Pros tune-
o-matic bridge and stop tailpiece,
Graph Tech Ratio locking tuners
STRING SPACING, BRIDGE: 52mm
ELECTRICS: Seymour Duncan SH-11
Custom Custom humbucker (bridge),